
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the General 
Licensing Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday 2nd February 2022 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the General Licensing Committee 
of Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 10th February, 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 10th February, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The 

Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 5 

 To consider the minutes of the last General Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 21st December 2021. 
 

 

5.   Mandatory CCTV in Taxis - Results of Consultation and Final 
Version 
 

6 - 31 

3



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of Bolsover District Council 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 21st December 2021 at 
11:00 hours 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Andrew Joesbury (Vice-Chair), Maxine Dixon, Mary Dooley, Stan Fox and 
Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team 
Manager - Licensing) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
 
GLC12-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Rose Bowler, Councillor 
David Downes, Councillor Evonne Parkin and Councillor Dan Salt. 
 
 
GLC13-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 

GLC14-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
GLC15-21/22          MINUTES 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of General Licensing Committee on 7th October 2021 be  
accepted as a correct record. 
 
 

GLC16-21/22 LETTER TO DVLA 
 
The Chair explained to Members that at a General Licensing Sub Committee meeting on 
11th November 2021, a Member panel carried out a hearing for a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle Driver application. During the hearing, officers informed the 
Sub Committee that the DVLA had sent a letter for the applicant to the incorrect address. 
The Members on the hearing panel requested that a letter be sent from the Chair to the 
DVLA expressing their disappointment that the DVLA sent this letter to the incorrect 
location. 
 
The Chair informed Members that in response to this request, the Governance Officer 

4

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
had prepared a draft letter (attached) from the Chair to the DVLA. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rita Turner and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley to send 
the attached draft letter to the DVLA without amendments. 
 
RESOLVED that the attached draft letter from the Chair be sent to the DVLA without 
amendments. 
 

(Governance Officer) 
 
 
GLC17-21/22 TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing presented a report to Members to 
consider the responses to the Taxi and Private Hire policy consultation and approve the 
draft Taxi and Private Hire policies for possible adoption at Council. 
 
Councillor Maxine Dixon asked if these policies included the Mandatory CCTV in Taxis 
policy. The Solicitor explained that the proposed Mandatory CCTV in Taxis policy was 
separate to these policies, and it would be considered again by General Licensing 
Committee on 10th February 2022. 
 
Councillor Maxine Dixon was concerned that North East Derbyshire District Council 
appeared to be further along in the process for arranging these policies. The 
Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing explained that implementation of the 
policies would happen at the same time for both authorities. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and 
seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) The General Licensing Committee notes the outcome of the Public Consultation on the 
proposed amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire Policies and the feelings expressed 
by respondents to the consultation. 
 
(ii) The General Licensing Committee notes the subsequent amendments to the Taxi and 
Private Hire Policies outlined in the report. 
 
(iii) The Joint Assistant Director (Environmental Health) be required to make a report to 
the next Council meeting to consider a recommendation to adopt the draft policies. 
 

(Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health/Environmental Health Team Manager – 
Licensing) 

 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:16 hours. 

5



Bolsover District Council 
 

General Licensing Committee 
 

10 February 2022 
 

Mandatory CCTV in Taxis 
 

Report of the Environmental Health Manager (Licensing)  
 

Classification: This report is public  
 
Report By:  Kevin Shillitto, Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Contact Officer: Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing) 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
1. To present to the Committee the responses received to a public 

consultation on introduction of the policy. 
2. To invite the Committee to consider any amendments to the policy 

document and recommend a final version to Council for approval.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Committee note the consultation responses and officer 
comments. 
 

2. That the Committee agree any amendments to the draft Policy arising from 
the consultation feedback. 

 

3. That the Committee recommend the final version of the Policy to Council 
for adoption with delegation of authority to the Environmental Health Team 
Manager (Licensing) to determine the final technical specification. 

 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Click here to enter text. 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

While the purchase of CCTV systems will be a burden which falls on vehicle 

proprietors there will be consequences for the authority including: 

6

Agenda Item 5



 Purchase and maintenance of equipment allowing Council officers to access 

footage 

 Training of vehicle inspectors to verify CCTV installation plus additional time 

taken to 
[...]
 for testing 
purposes. 

10.6 Software and Hardware Manufacturer to supply NEDDC Licensing Team with 
a supply of cables and software to be installed under 
the supervision of the council’s authorised staff. 

10.7 Agreement between the 
Camera Manufacturer and 
NEDDC 

Agreement to allow NEDDC access to the relevant 
software from the manufacturer so that in the event 
the manufacturer goes out of business, council will 
be able to support the system. 

 

  

29



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX C: Driver Obligations 
 
Insert into Licensing Policy: Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Drivers 
 
Appendix C – Licence Conditions 
 
(Amend) 11. Vehicle Checks 
 
Add “CCTV” to the list of vehicle systems that must be in legal working order. 
 
(Insert) 12. CCTV System 
 
At all times when the vehicle is under the control of a licensed driver it shall be 
the driver’s responsibility to ensure that the data, and the equipment on which it 
is recorded, remains secure at all times. Any breach of data protection law by 
the driver will be considered a serious breach of licence condition. 
 
(Insert) 13. CCTV & Blind, Partially Sighted or Deaf Passengers 
 
Drivers must advise any blind, partially sighted or deaf passengers that there is 
CCTV recording in operation before commencing the journey. They must also 
advise such passengers of the location of controls for audio recording. 
  

30



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D: Operator Obligations 
 
Insert into Licensing Policy: Private Hire Operators 
 
Appendix A – Licence Conditions 
 
(Insert) 10. CCTV & Blind, Partially Sighted or Deaf Passengers  
 
Operators must advise any blind, partially sighted or deaf passengers, when making a 

booking, that CCTV recording will be in operation. 

31


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Mandatory CCTV in Taxis - Results of Consultation and Final Version
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Response Summary & Assessment
	Appendix 2 - Consolidated Policy Document




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 10 February 
2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rose Bowler, Maxine Dixon, David Downes, Stan Fox, 
Andrew Joesbury, Evonne Parkin and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Hannah Cash (Legal Executive), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health 
Team Manager – Licensing) and Tom Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Deborah Watson (Portfolio Holder 
– Environmental Health & Licensing) and Councillor Tracey Cannon. 
 
 
GLC18-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Mary Dooley. 
 
 
 
 
GLC19-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to be considered.  
 
 
 
GLC20-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
GLC21-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a General Licensing Committee held on 21st December 

2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
GLC22-21/22 MANDATORY CCTV IN TAXIS - RESULTS OF CONSULTATION 

AND FINAL VERSION 
 

Committee considered a report which set out responses received from a public 
consultation undertaken in relation to the introduction of a policy to make CCTV 



GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
mandatory in Hackney Carriages & Private Hire Vehicles.  The report also invited 
Members to consider any amendments to the policy document and recommend a final 
version to Council for approval. 
 
Based on the consultation responses, Licensing officers had not made significant 
amendments to the draft policy, however, the primary concern had been the cost of the 
CCTV to taxi operators.  Officers had investigated any financial support that could be 
given and it was suggested that the possibility of discounted rates as part of the 
procurement process would be explored.  
 
The consultation responses had also included a representation from an executive taxi 
company who had requested an exemption from the policy.  However, this would need to 
be a decision made by Members to deal with future exemption requests by either 
considering them as a Sub-Committee or delegating them to Environmental Health 
officers. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing, 
advised the meeting that operators would be written to immediately following approval of 
the policy at Council.   
 
In response to another Member’s query, the Environmental Health Team Manager – 
Licensing explained that if a CCTV system lost power, there must be a safeguard in place 
that was not a battery backup. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury  
RESOLVED that the consultation responses and officer comments be noted,  

 
RECOMMENDED that Council adopt the final version of the policy and delegate 
           authority to the Environmental Health Team Manager - Licensing to determine the 
           final technical specification. 
 

(Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:30 hours. 


